

Nos. 11-1057, 11-1058

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, EX REL. KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, in his
official capacity as Attorney General of Virginia,
Plaintiff-Appellee / Cross-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the Department of Health and
Human Services, in her official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant / Cross-Appellee,

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT
AND AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND REVERSAL IN PART**

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI
Counsel of Record
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
801 G Street N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001-3729
(202) 393-2100
(202) 393-2134

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Family Research Council*

FED. R. APP. P. 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure, *Amicus Curiae* Family Research Council declares the following:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THIS COURT CAN HOLD SECTION 1501 NONSEVERABLE FROM THE REMAINDER OF PPACA WITHOUT ADVERSE RAMIFICATIONS FOR OTHER STATUTES	7
II. APPELLEE VIRGINIA’S SEVERABILITY ARGUMENT UNDER <i>ALASKA AIRLINES</i> COMPORTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S MOST RECENT RESTATEMENT OF SEVERABILITY DOCTRINE IN <i>FREE ENTERPRISE FUND</i>	12
III. APPELLEE VIRGINIA’S SEVERABILITY ARGUMENT IS ALSO CONFIRMED BY THE THREE PRINCIPLES OF SEVERABILITY DOCTRINE ANNOUNCED BY THE SUPREME COURT IN <i>AYOTTE</i> IN 2006.....	14
IV. APPELLEE VIRGINIA’S SEVERABILITY ARGUMENT FROM <i>ALASKA AIRLINES</i> IS CONSISTENT WITH 111 YEARS OF PRIOR SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	18
CONCLUSION	25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. City of Louisiana</i> , 103 U.S. 80 (1881)	20, 21
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	5, 14, 15–16, 17, 18
<i>Baldwin v. Franks</i> , 120 U.S. 678 (1887)	21
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	17
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	23
<i>Butts v. Merchants & Miners Transp. Co.</i> , 230 U.S. 126 (1913)	21
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission of Okla.</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	22, 23
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	11
<i>Connolly v. Union Sewer Pipe Co.</i> , 184 U.S. 540 (1902)	21

Employers’ Liability Cases,
 207 U.S. 463 (1908) 21

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board,
 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010) 5, 12, 13, 14

H.B. Rowe Co., Inc. v. Tippett,
 615 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2010) 17–18

Hill v. Wallace,
 259 U.S. 44 (1922) 21–22

INS v. Chadha,
 462 U.S. 919 (1983) 16, 23, 24

New York v. United States,
 505 U.S. 144 (1992) 14

Packet Co. v. Keokuk,
 95 U.S. 80 (1877) 19

Planned Parenthood Affiliates v. Engler,
 73 F.3d 634 (6th Cir. 1996) 2

Regan v. Time, Inc.,
 468 U.S. 641 (1984) 24

Trade-Mark Cases,
 100 U.S. 82 (1879) 19, 21

United States v. Gonzales,
 520 U.S. 1 (2006) 11

United States v. Jackson,
 390 U.S. 570 (1968) 23

United States v. Reese,
 92 U.S. 214 (1876) 16, 18, 19, 21

United States v. Treasury Employees,
513 U.S. 454 (1995) 16

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 15

Warren v. Charlestown,
68 Mass. (2 Gray) 84 (1854) 20

Zedner v. United States,
547 U.S. 489 (2006) 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (PPACA), Pub. L. No.
111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Frank H. Easterbrook, *Text, History, and Structure in Statutory
Interpretation*, 17 HARV. J. OF LAW & PUB. POL’Y 61 (1994) 10–11

John C. Nagle, *Severability*, 72 N.C. L. REV. 203 (1993) 10

Note, *The Newer Textualism: Justice Alito’s Statutory
Interpretation*, 30 HARV. J. OF LAW & PUB. POL’Y 983 (2007) .. 11–12
